



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**: NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3435 OF 2024**

*KRUSHNAKUMAR VITHALRAO JAMDAAR THRU. LRS AND OTHERS*

**VERSUS**

*STATE OF MAH., THRU. SURPLUS LAND DETERMINATION TRIBUNAL, MURTIZAPUR & OTHS*

-----  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's Orders or directions and  
Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

-----  
Ms. S. N. Shukla, Advocate h/f Mr. N. R. Saboo, Advocate for the  
petitioners  
Mr. C. A. Lokhande, A.G.P. for respondent no.1  
Mr. Gaurav Khond, Advocate for respondent nos.2 to 21

**CORAM : M. W. CHANDWANI, J.**

**DATE : MARCH 04, 2026.**

1. Mr. Gaurav Khond, learned counsel appears and submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of all the private respondents.
2. He undertakes to file Vakalatnama for all the respondents including the unserved respondent nos.15, 17 and 21.

**Civil Application (CAW) Nos. 3020 and 741 of 2025**

1. Mr. Gaurav Khond, learned counsel waives service of notice on behalf of the legal heirs of deceased respondent nos.7 and 10.
2. Heard.
3. The petitioners have filed these civil applications for condonation of delay in filing application for bring legal heirs of deceased respondent nos.7 and 10 on record ;

setting aside abatement and for permission to bring legal heirs of deceased respondent nos.7 and 10 on record.

4. Considering the reasons mentioned in the applications, the applications are allowed.

5. The delay in filing application for setting aside abatement and bringing legal heirs of deceased respondent nos.7 and 10 is condoned. Abatement against deceased respondent nos.7 and 10 is set aside. The legal heirs of deceased respondent nos.7 and 10 are permitted to be brought on record.

6. Necessary amendment be carried out within two weeks from today.

7. Issue notice to the newly added legal heirs of deceased respondent nos. 7 and 10.

8. Mr. Gaurav Khond, learned counsel waives service on behalf of the newly added legal heirs of deceased respondent nos.7 and 10.

9. The civil applications stand disposed of.

10. Stand over to 16.03.2026.

**( M.W.Chandwani, J. )**

*Diwale*